
 
          GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
                        BILATERAL MODIFICATION 

 Page No. 1 of 3 Page(s) 

1. CONTRACT NO: 

GAGA-2022-C-0004 
2. CONTRACT DATE: 

October 18, 2021 

3. MODIFICATION NO: 

4 

4.  MODIFICATION DATE: 

See block 12 

5. CAPTION:  BrainPOP Products and Professional Development 

6. ISSUED TO: (Contractor) 

  BrainPOP LLC 
 71 West 23rd Street, 17th Floor 
  New York, NY  10010 
  Tele: (212) 574-6097 

7. ISSUING OFFICE: 

   District of Columbia Public Schools (DCPS) 
   Office of Contracts and Acquisitions 
   1200 First Street, NE, 9th Floor 
    Washington, DC 20002  
    Tele: (202) 442-5112 
     

8.  PROGRAM OFFICE: Office of Teaching and Learning  

ACTION:       Change           Exercise of Option           Economic Price Adjustment         Other 
 
Pursuant to Section 15 of the Government of the District of Columbia Standard Contract Provisions for use 
with the District of Columbia Supply and Services Contract dated July 2010, and 27 DCMR Section, 3601.2, 
the subject contract is hereby modified as follows: 

 
1. In accordance with Section F.2 entitled “OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT, the District 

of Columbia Public Schools (DCPS) is exercising option year two of the subject contract in the amount of 
two hundred eighty-nine thousand and ten dollars and thirty-six cents ($289,010.36).  
 

2. The performance period for option year two is October 1, 2023 – September 30, 2024. 
 

3. Incorporate into the Contract “BrainPOP Quote Number 00059417,” which is attached hereto as 
Attachment A. 

 
4. Incorporate into the contract “Campaign Refinance Reform Amendment Act of 2018 (CFRAA) (D.C. 

Law22-250; D.C. Official Code 1-1001.03 et seq) effective date November 9, 2022”, page 1, which is 
attached hereto as Attachment B. 

 

10. AMOUNT OF MODIFICATION:  $289,010.36 CURRENT VALUE OF CONTRACT: $289,010.36 

     CURRENT COMPLETION DATE: September 30, 2024   
   

11 CONTRACTOR 

     By:   Name:      

                   Signature of Authorized Representative Title:                         Date 
 

12.  ACCEPTANCE BY THE GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 Name:          

   Title: Contracting Officer                            Date 

                            Signature   
    Case File Contractor PSD Using Agency 
DC023             3/97 
 
 

 

Anna Friedman
Senior Director, Legal

9/8/23

Brenda Allen 9/24/2023



 
 
BrainPOP GAGA-2022-C-0004  Page 2 of 2 
 
 
5. Section B.3.3 OPTION YEAR TWO (October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2024), delete price table and insert 

price table below: 
 

Section B.3.3 OPTION YEAR TWO (October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024) 
 
Item 
No. 

Item Description Total Price 

1 BrainPOP ELL School subscription: School-wide access to BrainPOP 
ELL. Build vocabulary and grammar skills with 90 scaffolded lessons 
designed for your English language learners. 
 

52,577.00 

2 BrainPOP School Combo Subscription: School-wide subscription to 
BrainPOP and BrainPOP Jr. gives you full access to over 1,200 topics 
across the curriculum, including grade-level movies with Pause 
Points, quizzes, challenges, and creative learning tools. Also includes 
access to BrainPOP Español and BrainPOP Français. 
 

201,978.36 

3 BrainPOP School Combo Subscription: School-wide subscription to 
BrainPOP and BrainPOP Jr. gives you full access to over 1,200 topics 
across the curriculum, including grade-level movies with Pause 
Points, quizzes, challenges, and creative learning tools. Also includes 
access to BrainPOP Español and BrainPOP Français. 
 

$5,700.00 

4 BrainPOP Science School Subscription: School-wide access to 
BrainPOP Science for middle school (6-8th grade) classrooms. 
Engaging and relatable science and engineering resources including 
grade-level and standard-aligned content and actionable data to 
inform instruction and support practice opportunities that mirror 
state tests. 
 

26,700.00 

5 Half-day (3 hours) virtual with our professional learning services team 
on how to maximize your implementation of BrainPOP in classrooms 
across the curriculum. 
 

$2,055.00 

6 Half-day (3 hours) virtual with our professional learning services team 
on how to maximize your implementation of BrainPOP in classrooms 
across the curriculum. 
 

$0.00 

7 Self-Paced Course: On-demand learning option for BrainPOP 
provided via a learning management system; includes completion 
certificates and engagement data to school/district contact. 
 

$0.00 

 Grand Total for B.3.2 $289,010.36 
 

 



 
 
BrainPOP GAGA-2022-C-0004  Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 
1. DELETE: 

G.7 CONTRACTING OFFICER (CO) 
LaVeta Hilton, Deputy Chief Procurement Officer 
District of Public Schools 
Office of Chief Resource Strategy 
Contracts and Acquisitions Division 
1200 First Street, NE, 9th Floor 
Washington, DC 20002 
Email: Laveta.hilton@k12.dc.gov 
 
INSERT: 
G.7 CONTRACTING OFFICER (CO) 
Fatmata Tibbs, Contracting Officer 
District of Public Schools 
Office of Chief Resource Strategy 
Contracts and Acquisitions Division 
1200 First Street, NE, 9th Floor 
Washington, DC 20002 
Email: Fatmata.tibbs@k12.dc.gov 
 

2. In accordance with section 38(d) of the Standard Contract Provisions (Way to Work Amendment Act 
of 2006), Effective on July 1, 2023, the District’s Minimum Wage and Living Wage will increase to 
$17.00. 

 
3. The Living Wage Act Notice for 2023 is attached and hereby incorporated in the contract as 

Attachment J.5. 
 

4. The Living Wage Act Fact Sheet for 2023 is attached and hereby incorporated in the contract as 
Attachment J.6. 
 

5. All other provisions of the Contract remain the same. 
 

 

mailto:Laveta.hilton@k12.dc.gov
mailto:Fatmata.tibbs@k12.dc.gov

	          GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
	                        BILATERAL MODIFICATION
	GAGA-2022-C-0004
	October 18, 2021
	See block 12




